
1

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

DATE: Tuesday 1st March, 2022

TIME: 6.30 pm

VENUE: Ballroom, Town Hall, Bootle

Member

Councillor
Councillor Bradshaw (Chair)

Substitute

Councillor
Councillor McGinnity

Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Bennett
Councillor Brennan
Councillor Grace
Councillor Howard
Councillor Killen
Councillor Lewis
Councillor McKinley
Councillor Morris

Councillor Murphy
Councillor Irving
Councillor Myers
Councillor Roche
Councillor John Sayers
Councillor Friel
Councillor Brodie - Browne
Councillor Thomas
Councillor Sir Ron Watson

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser
Senior Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2068
Fax:
E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk

See overleaf for COVID Guidance and the 
requirements in relation to Public Attendance.
If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

COVID GUIDANCE IN RELATION TO PUBLIC ATTENDANCE

In light of ongoing Covid-19 social distancing restrictions, there is limited 

capacity for members of the press and public to be present in the meeting 

room indicated on the front page of the agenda at any one time.  We 

would ask parties remain in the meeting room solely for the duration of 

consideration of the Committee report(s)  to which their interests relate.

We therefore request that if you wish to attend the Committee to please 

register in advance of the meeting via email to 

debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk  by no later than 12:00 (noon) on the 
day of the meeting.
 

Please include in your email –

 Your name;

 Your email address;

 Your Contact telephone number; and

 The details of the report in which you are interested.

In light of current social distancing requirements, access to the meeting 

room is limited.

We have been advised by Public Health that Members, officers and 
the public should carry out a lateral flow test before attending the 
meeting, and only attend if that test is negative. Provided you are not 
classed as exempt, it is requested that you wear a mask that covers 
both your nose and mouth.

mailto:debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk


3

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 24)
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022

Minutes of the Remote Informal Meeting of the Committee 
held on 11 January 2022  

4.  Social Value from Development Supplementary Planning 
Document

(Pages 25 - 
32)

Report of the Head of Regeneration and Housing

5.  Work Programme 2021/22, Scrutiny Review Topics and 
Key Decision Forward Plan

(Pages 33 - 
72)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer

6.  Cabinet Member Report - December 2021 to February 
2022

(Pages 73 - 
94)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer

7.  Levels of Disciplinary, Grievance and Sickness Absence (Pages 95 - 
102)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services



4



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

20

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

MEETING HELD AT THE BALLROOM, TOWN HALL BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 8TH FEBRUARY, 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair)
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Brennan, Grace, Howard, Killen, Lewis 
and McKinley

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Lappin

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Morris. 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received. 

28. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 
29. ANNUAL REVIEW OF ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND 
ASSET DISPOSAL POLICY 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services that the Asset Management 
Strategy and Asset Disposal Policy set out the vision and aspirations for 
the effective management of the Council’s corporate asset portfolio and 
the role it played in supporting and shaping the Council’s agenda for the 
2030 vision; that aside from its staff the Council's next biggest resource 
was its land and property, and therefore, it was vital that this resource was 
managed and used effectively and efficiently to ensure that the Council 
derived maximum benefit from its assets in support of its strategic aims 
and priorities; that the Asset Management Strategy and Asset Disposal 
Policy would provide a framework for the planning, prioritisation, 
management and fundi
[...]
l business policies and the Council’s core 
values

 How Sefton’s population decline could have a negative impact on 
the Council’s overall funding position as part of the government’s 
Review of Relative Needs and Resources 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the update of the Medium-Term Financial Plan for the period 
2022/23 to 2024/25 be noted; 

(2) the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 
Services and his staff be thanked for the production of the detailed 
reports for consideration at this meeting and their overall efforts in 
formulating the Council’s budget for consideration by Council; and

(3) the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 
Services be requested to arrange a training session/presentation to 
a future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Local 
Government finance and the Council’s budget setting processes.   

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

REMOTE INFORMAL MEETING HELD 
ON TUESDAY 11TH JANUARY, 2022

PRESENT: Councillor  Bradshaw (in the Chair)
Councillors Byrom, Grace, Howard, Killen, Lewis, 
Mckinley and Morris   

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Lappin

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brennan.

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

28. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was noted that the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021 
would be submitted for approval to the meeting of the Committee to be 
held on 8 February 2022.

29. UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF LIVERPOOL CITY REGION 
DIGITAL INCLUSION STRATEGY 

Further to Minute No. 44 of 2 March 2021 the informal meeting of the  
Committee received a presentation from Andrea Watts, Executive Director 
(People) updating on progress of the Liverpool City Region Digital 
Inclusion Strategy (the Strategy). 

Ms. Watts highlighted:

 How does LCR compared with the north west and the UK in relation 
to int
[...]
mments on the 
following issues: 

 the difference between an enquiry and a complaint; and whether 
this had any bearing on the small numbers of complaints received

 the closure time to deal with complaints, how many were resolved 
immediately over the telephone and the average time to resolve 
complaints

RESOLVED:

That the report updating on the adoption of the “Manage my Requests” 
iCasework system be noted.

35. ETHICAL BUSINESS PRACTICES WORKING GROUP FINAL 
REPORT – UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS 

Further to Minute No. 5 of 15 June 2021 the informal meeting of the  
Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that updated on the implementation of recommendations contained 
in the final report of the Ethical Business Practices Working Group that 
was approved by Council in February 2020.

The report highlighted responses from the Head of Strategic Support in 
relation to a recommendation concerning the adoption of ethical 
procurement policy. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report updating on the implementation of recommendations 
contained in the final report of the Ethical Business Practices 
Working Group be noted;  

(2) It be noted that a further update report would be submitted in six 
months. 

36. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The informal meeting of the  Committee considered the report of the Chief 
Legal and Democratic Officer seeking the views of the Committee on the 
Work Programme for 2021/22; the identification of potential topics for 
scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed by the 
Committee; the identification of any items for pre-scrutiny by the 
Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan; providing an update on 

Page 21

Agenda Item 3



INFORMAL REMOTE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE 
SERVICES) - TUESDAY 11TH JANUARY, 2022

10

the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee; and providing an update on the Armed Forces 
Covenant/Toolkit.

The report indicated that following consultation with officers two 
suggestions had been made for potential topics for consideration by 
Working Groups; and that the topics related to Corporate Communications 
and Covid-19 and Cyber Security. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved; 

(2) the Corporate Communications Manager and the Senior Manager 
ICT and Digital be requested to submit scoping documents, in 
respect of Corporate Communications and Covid-19 and Cyber 
Security respectively, to the next meeting of the Committee to 
enable Members to determine a topic for a Working Group review;  

(3) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 

(4) the update on the Armed Forces Covenant/Toolkit be noted.

37. WELFARE REFORM AND ANTI-POVERTY REFERENCE GROUP 
- UPDATE 

Further to Minute No. 24 of the meeting held on 2 November 2021 the 
informal meeting of the Committee considered a Welfare Reform and Anti-
Poverty update of the Head of Health and Wellbeing and Cabinet Member 
- Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services. 

The update provided information on the latest meeting of the Welfare 
Reform and Anti-Poverty (WRAP) Cabinet Member Reference Group and 
in particular on activities associated with:

 Community Pantry
 Poverty Emergency and Childhood Poverty in Sefton 
 Holiday Activity Fund and Summer Food Programme
 Emergency Limited Assistance Scheme
 Healthy Child Voucher Programme
 Strategic Branding and Marketing
 Requests for action  

Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services presented the update.

RESOLVED:  That

Page 22

Agenda Item 3



INFORMAL REMOTE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE 
SERVICES) - TUESDAY 11TH JANUARY, 2022

11

(1) the update on the operation of the Members’ Welfare Reform 
Reference Group be noted; and

(2) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her update. 

38. CABINET MEMBER REPORT - NOVEMBER TO DECEMBER 
2021 

The informal meeting of the Committee considered the report of the Chief 
Legal and Democratic Officer that included the most recent report from the 
Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services.

Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and
Corporate Services presented her report.

A Member of the Committee referred to the appointmnet of a Customer 
Journey Development Lead as detailed in the ICT section of the Cabinet 
Member report; and suggested that it would be helpful if the appointed 
officer could engage with elected Members on this matter

RESOLVED: That

(1) the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services be noted; and

(2) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her attendance at the meeting.

Page 23

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Regulatory, 
Compliance and 
Corporate Services)

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 1 March 
2022

Subject: Social value from development Supplementary Planning 
Document

Report of: Head of 
Regeneration and 
Housing

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Planning and Building Control

Is this a Key 
Decision:

N Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

N

Summary:

Social value is a term that relates to wider social, environment and economic benefits 
from decisions. Planning decisions on development proposals can be a key way to 
secure social value benefits for local people. The Sefton Local Plan already secures a 
wide range of social value benefits in Sefton. However, there is the scope to look at what 
areas of social value are currently not being maximised and address this through a 
Social Value SPD.

Recommendation(s):

(1) That the report setting out the proposed scop
[...]
l Consultations

The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services (FD.6705/22) 
and the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer (LD.4905/22) have been consulted and any 
comments have been incorporated into the report.

(B) External Consultations 

Not applicable 

Implementation Date for the Decision

Immediately following the Committee meeting.

Contact Officer: Derek McKenzie, Ian Loughlin
Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 3558
Email Address: derek.mcKenzie@sefton.gov.uk, ian.loughlin@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:

There are no appendices to this report.

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



1. Introduction/Background

1.1 Social Value has become an important principle of how to integrate the needs of 
communities into the decision-making processes of public and private sector 
organisations. Often financial considerations can be paramount in decision-
making and this can be to the detriment of local people. By embedding the 
principle of social value within the decision making proves this can help build 
capacity with local communities, make them more resilient and accepting of 
change.  

2. What is Social Value?

2.1 Social value is a broad term but relates to the wider economic, social and 
environmental benefits that can be secured through decisions or actions. The 
focus of social value may be different depending on the decision or action that is 
being considered. For example, the social value benefits you may wish to secure 
by looking at the way an organisation procures services will likely be different from 
the social value benefits secured through management of public buildings or 
through the consideration of a large development proposal. Nonetheless, they will 
each have maximising economic, social and environmental benefits at their core.

3. What is a Supplementary Planning Document?

3.1 Supplementary planning documents (SPDs) are planning documents that can 
build upon a
[...]
interviews for vulnerable and underrepresented 
groups, maximising the opportunities in the local supply chain and provided 
training and apprenticeship opportunities in the borough. The Social Value SPD 
will explore these opportunities and set out the approach to secure and monitor 
these. 

2. Next Stages 

5.1 It is expected that a draft Social Value SPD will be prepared and approved for 
public engagement for May 2022. This will be subject to a 6-week engagement to 
July 2022 and adoption will be sought in September 2022.

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee      
(Regulatory, 
Compliance and 
Corporate Services)

Date of Meeting: 1 March 2022

Subject: Work Programme 2021/22, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 
Decision Forward Plan

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for 2021/22, identify 
potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed 
by the Committee; identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; and to update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Recommendation:

That: 

(1) the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
considered, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be agreed;

(2) consideration be given to the selection of a topic for a Working Group review as 
detailed in paragraph 2 of the report; and appoint at least 3 Members of the 
Committee to serve on such Working Group; 

(3) Consideration be given to items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 
Plan as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, which fall under the remit of the 
Com
[...]
e website so that elections information, and 
results, can be more clearly displayed and easily understood. 

Procurement 

The Procurement Team continues to play a key role in many initiatives across the Council.  The 
proposal to invest in Procurement resources is currently being progressed through Cabinet and 
Council.  

Social Value continues to be a core part of the procurement process which is being further 
developed to add more value and to ensure these processes are embedded into our contracts, with 
suppliers being held accountable to their commitments and delivery

Page 93

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Regulatory, 
Compliance and 
Corporate Services)

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 1 March 
2022

Subject: Levels of Disciplinary, Grievance, Dignity at Work and Sickness 
Absence

Report of: Executive Director 
of Corporate 
Resources and 
Customer Services

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To provide a report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee in respect of levels of discipline, 
grievance, dignity at work and sickness absence within the Council (excluding schools).

Recommendation(s):

The Overview & Scrutiny - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services Committee 
is recommended to:

(1) Receive the report in terms of discipline, grievance, dignity at work and sickness 
levels.

(2) Note the latest information in respect of ongoing work.

(3) Note the initiatives currently being implemented.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The recommendations reflect the request made by Overview & Scrutiny – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services Committee for information.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

N/A

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

Page 95

Agenda Item 7


[...]
vice Area for 01/04/2021 to 30/09/2021 

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

1. Introduction/Background

1.1 This report provides Members with an update on the levels of disciplinary, 
grievance, dignity at work and sickness absence within the Authority (excluding 
schools).

1.2. The management of the workforce is an important activity to ensure outcomes 
for our communities are achieved and to ensure that the workforce is 
appropriately managed and motivated.

2. Disciplinary, Grievance and Dignity at Work

2.1 Annex 1 provides a breakdown of formal cases from October 2020 to September 
2021.

2.2 The organisation enjoys a comparatively good level of cases and this reflects on 
the whole, both the good overall industrial relations environment, the partnership 
approach that is undertaken and also the work undertaken within departments.

2.3 A lot of effort is taken to avoid formal procedures where possible. 

Page 97

Agenda Item 7



3. Suspensions

3.1 In the period October 2020 to September 2021, 6 employees were suspended 
from duty (not including schools).

3.2. Suspension takes place in order to facilitate an investigation into matters which 
could result in dismissal for gross misconduct.  Some investigations will also 
include a potential referral to a professional body such as the Health Care and 
Professionals Council.  Personnel continue to press departments to resource 
investigations appropriately.

3.3 Whether a suspension is appropriate will be a decision taken by a Senior Manager 
with the advice of the Personnel Department.

4. Sickness Absence - 6 Month Period 1st April 2020 to 30th Sept 2021  

4.1 During the current year the Council has changed its HR/Payroll system.  The 
information below covers the first 2 quarters to provide 6 months’ worth of the 
most recent data based on the new system.  Going forward this report will resume 
to providing data for a full 12 months as previously reported.

FTE 
Available 

Days

Total Days Sickness 
Absence             

Long & Short Term

Percentage Sickness 
Absence

Council Set Target 
Percentage

356,593 18,370 5.15%

(1.72% Short Term 
Sickness Absence

3.43% Long Term 
Sickness Absence)

4.0%

(2.2% ST target
1.8% LT Target)

Figures Exclude Schools

4.2 For comparison the data covering the same 6 month period for the previous year 
was 5.66% overall.

 4.3     Support is provided across all service areas.

Reasons for Referral to Health Unit 1st April 2021 to 30th September 2021

Reason for Referral to Health Unit % Referrals                                         
(excludes school referrals)

Mental Health 47.30%
Musculoskeletal 19.50%
Medical Illness 19.00%
Bereavement   4.80%

Page 98

Agenda Item 7



Reproductive   2.90%
Infections   2.40%
Post Operative Recovery   2.40%

Service Area Referrals to Health 
Unit

%  Referrals

Adult Social Care 19.50%
Children’s Social Care 12.50%
Communities 21.90%
Corporate Resources & Customer 
Services

11.20%

Economic Growth & Housing   4.80%
Education Excellence (non schools)   1.70%
Public Health & Wellbeing  1.70%
Highways & Public Protection   4.80%
Operational In House Services 20.70%
Strategic Support   1.20%

4.4 The above figures clearly demonstrate that mental health related issues are 
continuing to require support through the Health Unit, including for employees who 
are not absent from work.  

4.5 Communities, Operational In-House Services and Adult Social Care remain the 
three departments (with the exception of schools) with the highest number of 
referrals to the Health Unit.

Initiatives

4.6 Strategic Leadership Board continues to monitor and encourage the reduction of 
levels of both short and long-term absence. 

4.7 Sickness reports are provided to Heads of Service on a quarterly basis and on an 
ad hoc basis on request.  

4.8 Managers are encouraged to manage absence in accordance with Council policy 
and procedures and to use the online testing package to fill any knowledge gaps.  
Briefing sessions and targeted training is arranged as required from the results of 
the online testing.

4.9 Targeted support will continue within departments to help with sickness absence. 
Since March 2020, support has been primarily in respect of advice and guidance 
regarding the coronavirus pandemic and this is continuing.  Support through the 
Occupational Health Unit continues to be provided through telephone 
consultations, including mental health support and there is a FAQs (Frequently 
Asked Questions) page on the Council’s intranet on Covid-19 Health and Well-
being. 

4.10 The Personnel Team work closely with departments providing information and 
advice and appropriate levels of support, advising managers on informal 

Page 99

Agenda Item 7



processes and assisting managers with the more formal and complex levels of 
sickness absence management.  The Personnel team continue to monitor 
sickness absence and will report to the Chief Personnel Officer any issues or 
trends that are cause for concern.  

Managing Absence

4.11 The Council has a Sickness Absence Policy which operates in a partnership with 
trade unions.  Long term absence is being dealt with in accordance with overall 
business need and short-term absence is operated in accordance with recognised 
and agreed trigger points.  All policies, where applicable, are subject to 
modification in accordance with the Equality Act 2010.

4.12 Trade unions and management recognise the need for correct management of 
sickness absence to provide appropriate support to lessen the demands on 
employees who remain at work.

Page 100

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 101

Agenda Item 7



ANNEX 2

Sick Absence by Service Area for Q1&Q2 01/04/2021 to 30/09/2021 (6 month period)

Page 102

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Informal Meeting Minutes 11 Jan 2022

	4 Social Value from Development Supplementary Planning Document
	5 Work Programme 2021/22, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key Decision Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 Work Programme
	Appendix 2 - selection criteria
	Appendix 3 Forward Plan
	Appendix 4 OS Cyber Security Scoping Document
	Appendix 5 OS Scoping Document communications Feb 2022

	6 Cabinet Member Report - December 2021 to February 2022
	Cabinet Update Report  - February 2022

	7 Levels of Disciplinary, Grievance and Sickness Absence



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

28

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(REGULATORY, COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 1ST MARCH, 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair)
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Bennett, Grace, Howard, Killen and 
Lewis

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brennan and his 
Substitute Councillor Myers; Councillor Morris; and Councillor Lappin, 
Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services.

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022 be approved as 
a correct record; and 

(2) the Minutes of the remote, informal meeting held on 11 January 
2022 be approved as a correct record.

38. SOCIAL VALUE FROM DEVELOPMENT SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT 

Further to Minute no. 5 (2) of 15 June 2021 the Committee considered the 
report of the Head of Regeneration and Housing that advised that social 
value was a term that related to wider social, environment and economic 
benefits from decisions; that planning decisions on development proposals 
could be a key way to secure social value benefits for local people; that 
the Sefton Local Plan already secured a wide range of social value 
benefits in Sefton; that however, there was the scope to look at what areas 
of social value were currently not being maximised and address this 
through a Social Value Social Supplementary Planning Document (SPD); 
and sought comments on the suggested scope of the Social Value from 
Development SPD.

The report indicated that social value had become an important principle of 
how to integrate the needs of communities into the decision-making 
processes of public and private sector organisations; that often financial 
considerations could be paramount in decision-making and this could be to 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 1ST 
MARCH, 2022

29

the detriment of local people; but by embedding the principle of social 
value within the decision making proves this could help build capacity with 
local communities, make them more resilient and accepting of change.

The report also provided details on what a SPD was; and that a Social 
Value SPD could cover issues such as new housing, affordable housing, 
accessible and adaptable’ homes, areas of public open space on new 
developments, contributions to public transport, contributions towards new 
primary school places, mitigation measures to protect Sefton’s coast, flood 
mitigation measures, ecological benefits, high quality landscaping, high 
quality design, improved access routes, protection of heritage assets, 
climate change measures, provision and protection of employment land, 
protection of town centres and measures to improve health and recreation.

The report concluded that it was expected that a draft Social Value SPD 
would be prepared and approved for public engagement for May 2022; 
and that this would be subject to a 6-week engagement to July 2022 and 
that adoption would be sought in September 2022.

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:

 Aspects of social value, such as high-quality employment paying a 
living wage, the value of planters, flower beds, etc., and 
accessibility for older people.

 Quality of life for tenants in social housing.
 Difficulties in quantifying the opportunities of new employment.

RESOLVED: That 

(1) the report setting out the proposed scope of the Social Value from 
Development Supplementary Planning Document be noted; and 

(2) The issues/comments raised by Members of the Committee be 
noted.

39. LEVELS OF DISCIPLINARY, GRIEVANCE AND SICKNESS 
ABSENCE 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services that provided information on 
the levels of discipline, grievance, dignity at work and sickness absence 
within the Council (excluding schools).

The report indicated that the management of the workforce was an 
important activity to ensure that outcomes for Sefton’s communities were 
achieved and to ensure that the workforce was appropriately managed 
and motivated.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 1ST 
MARCH, 2022

30

Annex 1 to the report provided a breakdown of disciplinary, grievance and 
dignity at work formal cases from October 2020 to September 2021; and it 
was noted that the Council enjoyed a comparatively good level of cases as 
a result of the good overall industrial relations environment, the 
partnership approach that was undertaken and the work undertaken within 
departments; and that a lot of effort was taken to avoid formal procedures 
where possible.

The report also provided information on the number of employees 
suspended from the authority and advised that suspension took place in 
order to facilitate an investigation into matters which could result in 
dismissal for gross misconduct.

The report advised that during the current year the Council had changed 
its HR/Payroll system; that the information contained in the report covered 
the first 2 quarters to provide 6 months’ worth of the most recent data 
based on the new system; that going forward reports would resume to 
providing data for a full 12 months; and that the Council’s (excluding 
schools) percentage sickness absence was 5.15% (1.72% short term and 
3.43% long term).

Annex 2 to the report provided statistical information by service area.

The report concluded by advising that the Council had a Sickness 
Absence Policy which operated in a partnership with trade unions; that 
long term absence was being dealt with in accordance with overall 
business need and short-term absence was operated in accordance with 
recognised and agreed trigger points; that all policies, where applicable, 
were subject to modification in accordance with the Equality Act 2010; and 
that trade unions and management recognised the need for correct 
management of sickness absence to provide appropriate support to lessen 
the demands on employees who remained at work. 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:

 How the target for sickness absence was reached.
 Could the trends from 2019 be included within the data the next 

time the issue was considered by the Committee?
 The impact of morale on staff sickness in the public sector.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the discipline, grievance, dignity at work and sickness levels and the 
latest information in respect of ongoing work be noted;

(2) the initiatives currently being implemented to monitor and 
encourage the reduction of levels of both short and long-term 
absence be noted; and



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 1ST 
MARCH, 2022

31

(3) the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 
Services be requested to include trends from 2019 within the data 
the next time the issue is considered by the Committee.

40. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer seeking the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for 
2021/22; the identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be 
undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee; the 
identification of any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; and providing an update on the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The report included two scoping documents relating to Corporate 
Communications and Covid-19; and Cyber Security which could potentially 
be topics for Working Groups of the Committee to review. 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:

 The value of both topics being considered as potential working 
group topics for review.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved;

(2) the Senior Democratic Services Officer be requested to contact all 
Members of the Committee to seek views on a preference for the 
topic for a working group review, and to consult with the Chair of the 
Committee on completion;

(3) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 
March – 30 June 2022, be noted; and

(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted.

41. CABINET MEMBER REPORT - DECEMBER 2021 TO 
FEBRUARY 2022 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member – 
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services.

RESOLVED:



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 1ST 
MARCH, 2022

32

That the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services be noted.


